

No. 24-362

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CURTRINA MARTIN, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

LISA C. LAMBERT  
LAW OFFICE OF  
LISA C. LAMBERT  
245 N. Highland Ave.,  
Suite 230-139  
Atlanta, GA 30307

PATRICK JAICOMO  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANYA BIDWELL  
DYLAN MOORE  
JARED MCCLAIN  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Rd.,  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
pjaicomo@ij.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*Additional counsel listed on inside cover.*

---

---

ZACK GREENAMYRE  
MITCHELL SHAPIRO  
GREENAMYRE & FUNT  
881 Piedmont Ave.  
Atlanta, GA 30309

JEFFREY R. FILIPOVITS  
SPEARS & FILIPOVITS  
315 W. Ponce de Leon Ave.,  
Suite 865  
Decatur, GA 30030

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Reply Argument.....	1
I. But for the Supremacy Clause bar, Petitioners' claims under the law-enforcement proviso would have proceeded.....	3
II. The discretionary-function exception would not have barred Petitioners' claims in most other circuits. ....	5
Conclusion .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
CASES	
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	11
<i>Cestonaro v. United States</i> , 211 F.3d 749 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	8–9
<i>Coulthurst v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Denson v. United States</i> , 2005 WL 8160747 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 9, 2005) .....	4
<i>Denson v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 952 (2010) .....	4
<i>Denson v. United States</i> , 574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	5
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955) .....	10
<i>Kordash v. United States</i> , 51 F.4th 1289 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	3
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 18263039 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 30, 2022) .....	4
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 2024 WL 1716235 (11th Cir. Apr. 22, 2024) .....	2–3, 7, 9–10
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 631 F. Supp. 3d 1281 (N.D. Ga. 2022) .....	4

<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 556 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Shivers v. United States</i> , 1 F.4th 924 (11th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Shivers v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1361 (2022) .....	8
<i>Torres-Estrada v. Cases</i> , 88 F.4th 14 (1st Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....	5
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965) .....	5
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991) .....	9–10
<i>Xi v. Haugen</i> , 68 F.4th 824 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	6, 8
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. 2680(h) .....	3–4, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1973).....	4, 11
